ORIBIAL

BITCRE THE PUBLIC UTILITIZES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Decision No. S84

Investigzation on the Commission's own )

motion into the operatioas, rates and-) '
practices of Kings County Truck Lines,) Case No. 5878
a California corporation. g

Sdward M. Berol and Orville A. Schulenberg,
~for responcent.
Mary Moran Paqfalich for the Commission staff.

On Janvary 15, 1957, the Commission issued an order in-
stituting investigation into the operations, rates and praétices of
Kings County Truck Lines, & ccrporation, the hereinabove named
respondent. Particular reference was macde to alleged misapplication
of Ttems 345 and 347 of respondent'ts Tariff No. 1 and Items 32 and
70 of respondent's Tariff l-A which items relate to the rating of
separate shipments and shipments transported in aultiple lots.

A public hearing wags held before Commissioner Rardy and
Ixaminer Cole at San Franciscc on January 24, 1957, at waick time
and place the matter was. submitted and is now ready for decision.

Respondent is a highway common carrier naving been granted
certificatei of public convenience and necessity dby decisions of the
Commission. By virtue of these certificates respondent is author-
ized vo transport general comﬁodities, with certain exceptions,
between the Los Angeles territory, the San Francisco territory,
Sacramento, Stockton, CGilroy, Grass Valley, Auburn and various other
points. Respondent has also Eeen issued a radial highway common
carrier permit, a highway contract carrier permit, and a ¢ity carrier

pernit.

1/ Decision No. 4L9LIZ In Application No. 245<U, dated lecember &,
1953; Decision No. 51529 in Application No. 35023, dated
May 31, 1955. :
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At the time of the hoaring, counsel for the respondent and
counsel for the Commission staff entered into and filod witk tke
Commission a written stipulation of faccs'pertaining to the matter
under investigation. JIn essence this stipulation shows that on
twenty different occasions covering the period froam June, 1956
through Nowember, 1956,'respondent failed to rate separately various
separate shipments of property as requiréd by Item 245 of respon-—
dent's Tariff No. 1 and Itex 70 of respondentts Tariff 1-A and that
such failure resulted in charges being assessed for the transporta-
tion of the shipments in question, which were different from and
lower than those required by respondeat’s applicable tariff rates
and rules then in effect. The written stipulation further showed
the amount charged and collected by respondent on each of the twenty

occasions in gquestion. These amounts totaled 33,994.5L4. The stipu-

lation also showed the amount that constituted the proper transpor-

tation charge on each occasion. These amounts totaled $5,599.28.°
The total amount of the undercharge is $1,604.74.

Respondent and the Coxmission staff, in the written stipu-
lation, waived the 10 days't notice of hearing prescribed by Rule 43
of the Commission's Rules of Frocedure and required in the Order
Instituting Investigation herein.

At the time of the hearing it was orally stipulated that
the only commodities hauled by the respondent on the twenly oc-
cagions in question were butter; dried milk powder, and mediun heat

powder. It was testified tiaat medium heat powder is a form of milk

powder.

The evidence offered by the Commission staff was limited
to the presentation of these stipulations.
One of respondent's employees testified im its behalf. He

testified that all of the violations shown in the written stipulation
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occurred because of the carelessness and negligence of respondent?'s

employees and not because of a deliberate intent on the part of

respondent to violate, or to suffer or permit a vioelation of, it
applicable tariff rates and rules. He further testified that when

the vioclations had been called to respondent’s attention, prompt

action was taken to correct the respective billings and to collect

the full and complete amount of all proper rates and charges, and

the proper taxes thereon, applicadle to sach z2nd all of the saipments

in question. According to the testimony, only two consignors were

involved in the undercharges in question and all of these under-

charges had deen collected by respondent Prior Lo the time of the

hearing.

There was also received in evidence by reference a certain

written agreement, dated November 5, 1956, whcreby Merchants Evpress

of California has agreed to purchase and respondent has agreed to

sell, respondent's operating rights as a highway common carrier

togetier with certain of respondent's motor truck equipment. A ¢OpYy

of this agreement is attached as Zxhibit G to Application No. 38601,

which application requests the authority of the Commission to ¢con-

qammakethe sale shown in the agreement. Tais applicatilon was filed

with the Commission on November 21, 1956.

From the evidence introduced, the Cormission finds that

respondent has violated Section 494 of tie Public Utilities Code in

that on tweaty different occasions, recpondent, as a highway common

carrier, failed to rate separately various separate shipments of

property as required by Item 345 of respondent's Tariff No. 1 and

tem 70 of respomdent’s Tariff No. l-A and that because of such

failure, respondent on each occasion charged and collected a dif-

ferent compensation, for the trancportation of the respective ship-

ments, than that required by the applicable rates and charges
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specifled in 1ts ;ariffs filed and in effect at the time involved.
The daﬁes on which such violations occurred, together with the num~
vers of the freight bills involved, the number of separate shipments
improperly consolidated on each occasion, the anounts actually
charged for the tramsportation, the amounts that should have been
charged for the transportation, and the resuwlting undercharges.are
shown in Appendix A which 45 attached hereto and heredy made 2 part
hereof.

The Comzmission finds that respondent, upon learning of the
violations and on its own initlative, undertook t0 and did collect
from the shippers involved all undercharges caused by the violatlons
herzinabove mentioned.

The Commissior further finds that the only coamodities
haulec at the time the violations'occurred were dbutter, dry milk
powder, and xediux heat powder,

The record does not show that respondent is a prior offend-
er. While respondgnt adnits these violations, ¢ircumstances sur-
rounding the same justify mitigation. Respondent is hereby placed
upon notice that a repetition of these violations, even under the

clrcumstances nere shown, will be dealt with more severely.
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The Commission having instituted lnvestigation hereln,
public hearing having beexn held and the Commission being inforzed in
the prealses,

IT IS ORCZRED:

(L) That Kings County Truck Lines is directed to cease and
desist from transporting nultiple lot shipments except in accord-

ance with the conditions of the tariflf rules in guestion.
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(2) That the operating euthority of Kings County Truck
Lines, granted by Decision No. 49L12 in Applicatien No. 314820, _
and Decision No. 51529 in Application No. 35023, are hereby sus—~
pended for a poriod of one doy which shall be Pebruary 1, 1957.

(3) That the permits Lssued to Kimgs County Truck Lines,
1dentified as Radial Highway Common Carrier Permit No. SLh~3146,
Highway Comtract Carrier Permit No._Sh—Blh?, and City Caxrrler
Pormit No. 5u-3640, are hereby suspended for a poriod of three
days boginning February' L, 1957.

(4) That the secretary of the Commission is directed to
cause personal service of this order to be made upon Kings Counly
fruck Lines, and this order shall be effective one day after the
ocxxplotion of sald service.

Dated at Los Angeles, California, this 29th day of

Jonuary, 1957.

Comﬁ.s ioners
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